

NO. 24-5603 & 24A284
CAPITAL CASE

In The Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE E. OWENS,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, in his official capacity as Director of the South Carolina Department of Corrections; SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; and HENRY DARGAN McMASTER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of South Carolina,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE FOURTH CIRCUIT AND EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

**RESPONSE TO
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION
AND PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

(Execution scheduled for September 20, 2024, at 6:00 PM)

Daniel C. Plyler
Austin T. Reed
SMITH | ROBINSON
2530 Devine Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29205
(803) 254-5445

*Counsel for Director Stirling and
the S.C. Department of
Corrections*

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Litigation Counsel
Counsel of Record
Erica W. Shedd
Deputy Legal Counsel
Tyra S. McBride
Deputy Legal Counsel
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 734-2100

Counsel for Governor McMaster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Owens brutally murders a store clerk during an early-morning robbery ...	2
B. Owens elects lethal injection but still demands more information.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION.....	6
I. Owens’s claim is barred because he already lost in state court.....	7
II. Owens is not likely to prevail on the merits	10
A. Owens overreads his statutory opportunity to elect a method of execution	11
B. Owens offers only speculation about the pentobarbital.....	13
C. South Carolina has a strong interest in protecting information about lethal injection drugs and execution-team members.....	15
III. The remaining factors do not support a stay	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 591 U.S. 979 (2020)	6
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	15, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Brewer v. Landrigan</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	1, 2, 7, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	20
<i>Carolina Renewal, Inc. v. S.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 684 S.E.2d 779 (S.C. Ct. App. 2009)	10
<i>Creech v. Tewart</i> , 94 F.4th 859 (9th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	6, 21
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 533 S.E.2d 578 (S.C. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	6
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , No. CIV. 06-300-SLR, 2011 WL 3205453 (D. Del. July 27, 2011)	20

<i>Jordan v. Comm’r, Miss. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 947 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Jordan v. Hall</i> , No. 3:15-CV-295, 2018 WL 1546632 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 29, 2018)	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	20
<i>Martin v. Ward</i> , No. 1:18-CV-4617-MLB, 2021 WL 1186749 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2021)	18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	11
<i>Moeller v. Weber</i> , No. CIV 04-4200, 2013 WL 5442392 (D.S.D. Sept. 30, 2013)	18
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	2, 7, 15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6, 14, 20
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	19
<i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , 882 S.E.2d 858 (S.C. 2023)	12
<i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , 904 S.E.2d 580 (S.C. 2024)	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Owens v. Stirling</i> , 967 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Plum Creek Dev. Co. v. City of Conway</i> , 512 S.E.2d 106 (S.C. 1999)	10

<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	20
<i>Reid v. Johnson</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	20
<i>Sells v. Livingston</i> , 561 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	9
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 552 S.E.2d 745 (S.C. 2001).....	3
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 664 S.E.2d 80 (S.C. 2008).....	3
<i>Va. Dep't of Corr. v. Jordan</i> , 921 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2019)	12, 16
<i>Wellons v. Comm'r, Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	10
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)	13

Constitutional Provisions

S.C. Const. art. I, § 24.....	20
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	10

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530(A).....	1, 3, 11
S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-530(B).....	3

S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580(A)(1)..... 4

S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580(A)(2)..... 4

S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580(B) 4

S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580(C) 13

S.C. Code Ann. § 24-3-580(I) 4, 13

Utah Code Ann. § 64-13-27 19

Legislative Acts

2021 S.C. Acts No. 43 3, 12

2023 S.C. Acts No. 16 4, 12

Other Authorities

Chiara Eisner, *Unmarked Cars and Secret Orders: How a Pharmacy Prepared Drugs for Texas’ Executions*, NPR (July 10, 2024) 18, 19

John H. Blume & Brendan Van Winkle, *Death Penalty: Determine if Capital Punishment Has Outlived its Use*, American Constitution Society (2020) 17

Romy Ellenbogen, *Florida’s First State Execution in Three Years Renews Lethal Injection Debate*, Miami Herald (Feb. 23, 2023)..... 19
